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SUBJECT:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report o7 =
Former Sears Store 1058 e

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 020200136

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Danlel GT1, Inc. presents the monthly groundwater monitoring
data collected on April 18, and May 10, 19886, and the quarterly monitoring and sampling data collected on
June 3, 1998, from the site referenced above. The eight groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to
determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monttoring well MW-3 which is consistent with past
measurements. A potentiometric surface map is presented in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of
groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2, table 1.

After measurting depth to water, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-8 were purged and
sampled. Based on correspondence from the Regional Board dated May, 1, 1986, the schedule for well
sampling for wells MW5, MWS & MW7 has been changed to sesmi-annual {first and third quarters).
Groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are presented in attachment
3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-motor oil by
modified EPA method 8015 (GC/FID) for BTEX and for TPH-as-gasoline by EPA methods 8020/modified
8015. A summary of the groundwater anaiytical results is presented In table 2. A distribution map of
dissolved benzene, TPH-as-gasaline and TPH-as-motor-oll concentrations Is presented in figure 2.
Laboratory reporis and chain-of-custody records are included in attachment 4.

if you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3930.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

bt o

Michael J. Wray
Project Manager

Attachments

Scott M. DeMuth - Sears, Roebuck and Co.

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Marfinez, CA 94553 USA (510) 370-3990 FAX (510) 370-3991



ATTACHMENT 1
Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (06/04/96)
2, Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Ol in Groundwater (06/04/98)




\ 27th. STREET
-
= 4 MW-05
‘ : 16.52 — S\ \J
[/
5?. S‘,’ﬁﬂfm 1 CHAIN LINK FENCE
RMER MOTOR
3! =2 \6 C oL TANKS
gg —
e MW-02 - :
’ 15.56 458" | g MW-O1
H_ " 15.30
FORMER GASOLINE z O
STORAGE TANKS —15——-%%“‘“‘"'
L o4
Ry ] —~14.5wD m——
. N
o
.+.
E [ — :
2 MW—03
& LMw—o08 13.75
% 13.86
3
) ! ;
MW-07 135 =
13.78 - (L :
. .. 1 1 ——ve—ted 2
\_____}— (
26th. STREET
LEGEND
< MONITORING WELL
XXX POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE ELEVATION (FT)
SPH SEPARATE—PHASE HYDROCARBONS
S~ POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE CONTOUR NOTE:

| =———— GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

1.

CONTOURS REPRESENT APPROXIMATE
ELEVATIONS ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL.

Q___FEET __40 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
FLU AMNIEL (= —— ———]
: OR D an Q SCALE (6/3796)
CLIENT: FILE: PROJECT NO.: ] BE/RG |
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. S0094PSM, (1:40) 020200094
: SITE NO. 1058 REV.
Nt GCATION: FIGURE:
2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE DES. DET. ‘|
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA SS Ss 6/28/96




‘ 27th STREET
] 4 MW-05
& 1 — NS - S \
IS - FORMER WASTE | = CHAIN LINK FENCE
e OIL TANK o £=ya—FORMER NOTOR
E52 1L o oL TANKS
123 | -
n MW-02 —
.¢. " ¢Mw—o1
> [<0.5]
N / [<0.5] Z 240
FORMER GASOLINE ~— (<100) o8 (340)
STORAGE TANKS 4+ 3800} Z= §<200}
CI7 e £
<0.5 <m -
§ (<100) 0 o N -
g | {860} gé !
¥ 4 |Mw-03 ™ |
E | {SPH] :
N MW-08 (:f::) |
e 1 [<o.5] tsPHE :
2 (100) |
B §<200} {
MW-—a7 PR |
NS i
|-¢- 1 1 > e ae—ae ]
_ — I
26th STREET
LEGEND
+ MONITORING WELL
SPH SEPARATE—PHASE HYDROCARBONS
X.XX POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE ELEVATION (FT)
[ ] BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS [ug/i]
( ) TPH-AS—GASOLINE (ug/1)
i3} TPH—AS—MOTOR OIL §ug/1}
NS NOT SAMPLED
o e 40 | CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, TPH-
FLUOR DANIEL QT1 g e AS GASOLINE & TPH-AS-MOTOR OIL
IN GROUNDWATER (6/3/96)
CLIENT: [FiLE: PROJECT NO.t PM PE/RG
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. S0094B8T 02020094
SITE NO. 1058 REV.
LOCATION: - FIGURE:
2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE DES, DET. DATE: 2
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA SS sS 6/28/96




ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all alevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Product
Casing Depth to Depth to : Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water | Product | Thornes Elev.
MW-1 26.20 121302 10.60 - - 15.60
02126193 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 1130 - - 14.90
05/26/93 11.43 - - 1477
06/21/03 117 - - 14.49
07/22/93 14.87 - - 1433
06/13/93 11.04 - - 14.26
09/16/93 1205 - - 14.15
10/22/03 12.00 - - 1420
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.10
1124493 11.97 - - 14.23
12001 53 11.48 - - 14.74
12127K93 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/84 1169 - - 1451
Q2/08/94 11.87 - - 1433
03/09/84 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/04 11.47 - - 1473
05/10/54 10.77 - - 15.43 "
06/30/64 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/04 11.90 - - 14.30
08/31/04 11.94 - - 14.26
00/27/04 12.04 - - 1416
10/28/04 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/04 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 1550
01/04/65 993 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 1051 - - 15.69
04/03/65 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/00/95 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 1472
08/29/95 1156 - - 14.64
09/15/85 Rl - - 14.40
10/20/05 11.80 - - 14.40
1111545 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/06 1.2 - - 14.99
03/05/96 935 - - 16.85
D406 10,60 - - 15.60
" 0510/96 1118 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 — - 15.30

{Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
[
. Product
Casing Depth to Depth to - Groundwater

WellID Elev. Date Water Product Thu::nes Elev.
MW-2 2650 12/30/92 1065 - - 15.85
02/26/03 10.56 - - 15.94

03/24/93 1052 - - 15.98

04/27/93 117 - - 1533

05/28/93 11.12 - - 15.38

06/21/93 1.4 - - 15.09

07r22/93 1150 - - 15.00

08/13/83 11.54 - - 14.96

09/16/3 11.62 - - 14.88

102253 1157 - - 14.93

110393 11.65 - - 14.85

11124/93 11.52 - - 14.98

12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42

12273 12 - - 15.23

01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11

02/00/94 11.49 - - 15.01

03/05/94 11.06 - - 15.44

04/01/94 1.25 - - 15.25

05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67

06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06

07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02

031194 1156 - - 1494

09/27/94 1161 - - 14.89

10/26/94 11.65 - - 14.85

11/15/04 9.65 - - 1885

12/01/94 1071 - - 15.79

01/04/95 10.11 - - 16.39

02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12

03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70

04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89

05/18/95 1095 - - 1555

06/00/95 1113 - - 1537

0713095 1145 - - 15.35

08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24

08/20/95 11.32 - - 15.18

00/15/05 11.42 - - 15.08

10/20/05 11.42 - - 15.08

1111585 11.37 - - 1513

0171506 11.10 - - 15.40

0X/05/05 10.24 - - 16.26

04/19/08 10,84 - - 15.56

“ 05/10/96 1113 - - 15,37
06/03/96 10,94 - - 15.56

{Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
—
Wealp | Casing Date Depthto | Depthto | PO | Groundwater

Elev. Water Product eines Elev.
MW-3 26.34 12/30/2 1243 - - 1301
02/26/53 12 - - 1413

03/24%3 1236 - - 13.98

ow27A3 1270 - - 13.64

05728503 1272 - - 13.62

068/21/93 1287 - - 13.47

7722193 1292 - - 13.42

0813/93 1296 - - 13.38

08/16/92 1301 1297 0.04 13.36

1072283 NM 1296 NA NA

11/03/93 1313 13.02 0.1 13.30

112493 1254 1292 0.02 13.42

12/01/93 121 1269 0.02 13.65

12127193 127 1273 0.04 13.60

01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 1351

02/06/94 1237 - - 13.97

03/09/94 1253 - - 13.81

04/01/94 1264 - - 13.70

05/10/94 1232 - - 14.02

06/30/94 1284 1282 0.02 1351

07/28/94 12.03 12.80 0.04 13.44

08/31/04 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.32

00127104 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.30

10/28/04 13.30 13.08 0.2 13.22

11/15/04 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.31

12/01/94 11.90 11.08 0.02 14.46

01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 1455

02/01/85 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.36

008/85 12.35 1230 0.05 14.03

04095 12,09 1205 0.04 14.28

05/18/95 12,43 12.40 0.03 13.93

06/00/95 1260 1258 0.02 13.76

0T3S 1255 12.45 0.09 13.87

08/03/95 1264 1261 0.03 13.73

08/29/95 1265 1262 0.03 137

09/15/85 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.45*

10r20/95 12.85 1203 0.03 13.50*

111595 12.81 1274 0.07 13.59*

D115/96 1260 12,47 0.13 13.84*

03/05/96 11.68 1164 0.04 1469

04/19/96 1236 1234 0.02 14.00

0510/96 11.93 1191 0.02 14.43

06/03/06 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.75

* Commected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that thses elevations were incorrect in past
I ports.

(Tabie 1 continies)
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

- e
. Product
Casing Depth to Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water | Product | Thiknes Elev.
MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 153 - Sheen 1464
02/26/93 135 - - 14.82

03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71

04/27/93 11.74 - - 1443

05/28/93 1.77 - - 14.40

06/21/03 11.92 - - 14.25

07/22/93 11.85 - - 14.22

08/13/93 1201 - - 14.16

00/16/93 1208 - - 14.09

10/22/93 1203 - - 1414

11/03/03 1210 - - 14,07

117243 12.02 - - 1415

12/01/03 11.78 - - 14,99

12/27/93 11.80 - - 1497

01/05/94 11.81 - - 1426

02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32

03/09/94 11.61 - - 14.56

04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44

05/10/94 11.48 - - 14.68

06/30/94 11.90 - - 1420

07/28/94 11.97 - - 1427

08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11

098/27/94 1211 - - 14.06

10/28/94 1218 - - 13.89

1115/564 10.72 - - 15.45

12/01/94 11.37 - - 1480

01/04/95 11.20 - - 1497

02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01

03/08/95 11.49 - - 1468

0403795 11.35 - - 14.82

05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61

06/00/95 11.72 - - 14.45

071395 11.72 - - 1445

08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36

08/20/95 11.88 - - 14.29

0or15/05 11.99 - - 14.18

10/20/95 12.00 - - 1417

111565 11.96 - - 14.21

01/15/96 1.7 - - 14.46

03/05/96 11.02 - - 1515

04/19/96 1.5 - - 14.46

05/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43

06/03/96 11.60 - - 14.57

{Tabie 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
—
. Product
Casing Degpth to Depthto Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product 'Thic:nes Elev.

MW-5 26.98 12730/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23
05/26/03 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 1.0 - - 1597
08/13/03 1na7 - - 15.91
09/16/83 11.18 - - 15.60
10/22/93 1119 - - 1579
11/03/93 1.23 - - 15.75
11724193 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 1084 - - 16.14
12127193 1081 - - 16.17
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 1094 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - - 1621
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/26/94 1098 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 1591
09127194 1112 - - 15.86
10/28/04 12 - - 1577
11115/94 1005 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.38 - - 1659
01/04/95 1018 - - 16.80
0210195 993 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 1015 - - 16.83
09/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/85 10.62 - - 16.36
07/13/85 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.16
08/20/95 1091 - - 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 - - 1598
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
1115/5 11,95 - - 15.03
01/15/96 1057 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 1717
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/06 10.56 - - 16.40
06/03/96 10.46 - - 1652

{Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

| e e

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

_ Product
Casing Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Well 1D o Date Water Product “‘"‘-:“'“ Elev.
MW-6 2432 12/27/83 11.24 - - 13.08
Q105/94 1139 - - 1293
02/108/04 1115 - - 13147
03/09/84 10.97 - - 13.35
04in /94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 1354
06/30/94 11.49 - - 1283
Q7/28/94 1159 - - 12.73
08/31/04 11.56 - - 12.76
08/27/94 11.65 - - 1267
10/268/04 1159 - - 1273
1115/94 1024 - - 14.08
12/01/04 10.30 - - 14,02
01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/05 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/95 107 - - 13.25
071395 10.01 - - 13.41
08/03/95 11.15 - - 1317
08/29/95 11.08 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 - - 12,97
10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00
1115/95 11.20 - - 1312
01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49
Q3/05/96 9.580 - - 1472
04/19/96 10.71 - - 13.61
05/10/96 11.05 - - 13.247
06/03/06 10.91 - - 134 |

(Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitaring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

. Product
Casing Depth to Depth to Groundwater

Well 0 Elev. Date Water | Product | TTekne Elev.
MW-7 24,88 12/27/183 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/64 1153 - - 1335

02/08/04 11.90 - - 12.98

03/:00/04 11.23 - - 1385

04 K4 11.34 - - 1354

05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86

06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.38

Q7128/34 1158 - - 13.30

0a/31/94 11.69 - - 13.19

05/27/94 11,73 - - 1315

10/26/94 1.7z - - 1311

11115/94 10.29 - - 14,56

12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99

01/04/95 1077 - - 14.11

02101/95 10.70 - - 14.18

03/08/95 11.058 - - 13.83

04/03/05 10.88 - - 14,00

05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76

06/09/95 11.25 - - 1363

07/13/95 11.15 - - 13.73

08/03/95 11.32 - - 26.79

08/20/05 1153 - - 13.35

09/15/65 11.65 - - 13.23

10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24

111585 11.60 - - 13.28

01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81

03/05/96 1050 - - 1438

04/19/06 12.02 - - 12.88

05/10/96 11.14 - - 1374

06/03/96 11.10 — - 13.78

(Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; ail elavations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
e |
. Product
Casing Depth to Depth to . Groundwater

Well iD Elev. Date Water Product Thlc:nes Elev.
MW-8 26.12 12/27/93 1245 - - 13.67
01/05/04 1257 - - 1355

02/08/94 1202 - - 14.10

03/09/94 1222 - - 13.90

04/01/94 1233 - - 13.79

05/10/94 12.00 - - 1412

06/30/94 1252 - - 13.60

07/26/84 1261 - - 13.51

08/31/94 1272 - - 13.40

09727194 1280 - - 13.32

10/28/04 12.84 - - 13.28

111504 11.72 - - 14.40

12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25

01/04/95 1175 - - 14,37

02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48

03/08/95 12.04 -~ - 14,08

04/03/95 11.86 - - 14,26

05/18/95 12.11 - - 14.01

06/09/95 1234 - - 13.78

Q713085 1237 - - 13.75

08/03/95 1250 - - 13.62

08/29/95 1255 - - 1357

091585 $2.70 - - 13.42

10/20/95 1269 - - 13.43

111595 1267 - - 13.45

121195 11.80 - - 1432

01115496 1238 - - 13.74

03/05/96 11.44 - - 1468

04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32

05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72

06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86

s —
Notes: "-" indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected"
Not monitored
Not Available

NA =

01360MSER. 296



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenus, Oakland, California
————————
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPHas TPH Dissolved
D | Sampied | Benzene | Toluene | |, 1 Xylenes | Gasoline | MotorOil | mgn) | Metais
Mw-1 | 123002 1 1 2 2 - - 1 -
0v/24/93 0.4 1 0.3 10 - - 1 -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 2 ] - <100 - -
0o/16/93 =0.3 0.7 <0.3 7 - <100 - -
1210193 0.4 1 2 7 - - - -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - -
03/05/94 <0.3 <0.3 1 42 - <100 - -
06/30/94 0.8 0.7 2.4 15 - <100 - -
09/27/04 0.9 05 14 10 - *<250 - -
12/01/94 0.4 04 <03 66 - 2250 - -
03/08/95 <0.3 0.6 <0.3 27 - *<250 - -
06/09/95 <0.3 1.4 47 56 - *<250 - -
08/29/05 0.3 0.9 39 28 - *<250 - -
111545 <0.5 <05 <0.5 27 - *<200 - -
03/05/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 - *<200 - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 34 340 *<200 - -
Mw-2 | 1230002 07 <0.3 <0.3 3 180 - 1 *ND
03/24/93 0.6 <0.3 <03 2 120 - <1 *ND
06/21/93 03 <0.3 <0.3 07 82 w2100 - ‘ND
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 28 <100 - *ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND
12/30/63 - - - - - 310 - -
03/00/04 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND
06/30/04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 100 - ND
00/27/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 22250 - Y5
12/01/94 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 54 1,300 - %
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND
06/09/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND
08/26/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 4,300 - 20
111585 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND
03105/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,200 - ND
06/04/96 <0.5 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND
MW-3 | 12/30/02 " 08 <03 2 910 SPH 20 *ND
03/24/93 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 5
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 2,600 32,000 26 ]
00/16/03 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
0M05/94 2 14 45 13 2,000 5,700 @3 *ND
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05v27/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
12/01/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
06/09/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
11/15/05 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
03/05/06 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
06/03/06 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH- SPH SPH SPH-

0136QMSR 298 (Table 2 continues)



TABLE 2
Summary of Historicat Groundwater Sample Analyses

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenus, Oakland, California

(Al results expressed in parts per billion)

Well Date B Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as Dissolved
D Sampled benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil Metals
MwW-4 1253092 2 1 <05 1,200 - ND
03/24/93 (.3 <03 <05 750 - 7
06/21/93 <03 <03 s 660 19,000 - ‘ND
09/16/93 0.3 2 3 10 2,500 - 'ND
12001/93 <03 <03 <05 150 390 - *ND
03/09/94 0.7 2 36 1,500 780 - ‘ND
06/30/94 <0.3 05 1.0 450 130 - ND
00/27/194 05 <0.3 <05 110 1,100 - ND
12/01/04 06 0.3 08 290 580 - ‘<5
03/08/95 <03 <03 0.5 380 1,000 - -]
06/00/95 <0.3 <0.3 <05 64 4,100 - <5
08/29/95 <0.3 0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - <5
1111585 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 2,100 - ‘ND
03/05/96 <05 <10 <20 <100 590 - *ND
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND
MW.-§ 12/30/92 <03 <0.3 <0.5 37 - <1 g
03/24/93 <03 <03 05 19 - 2 341
06/21/93 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ‘ND
08/16/93 0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - ‘ND
12133 <03 <03 1 17 - - *ND
12/30/93 - - - - <100 - -
03/09/54 <03 0.3 <05 22 <100 - *ND
06/30/94 <03 0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND
QB/27/04 05 <03 <0.5 <10 560 - ND
12/01/94 <03 0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - NO
06/00/95 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - 7
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - *36
111595 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND
03/05/96 <Q.5 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 12127193 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 <1 70
03/00/94 <0.3 <03 <0.5 15 <100 - *‘ND
06/30/94 <03 <0.3 «0}.5 <10 <100 - ND
09/27/94 «0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 8
12/01/84 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <10 <250 - 32
03/08/85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND
08/25/95 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - 24
11115/85 <05 <095 <05 <50 <200 - <1
0310506 <0.5 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-T 12127193 <03 t 2 140 <100 <1 *40
03/09/04 <03 15 41< 620 <100 - *ND
06/30/94 0.3 <0.3 05 33 <100 - ND
. Qe/27i04 (.3 04 07 52 *<250 - ND
12/01/94 <03 <03 1.1 <tQ *<250 - 28
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 *<250 - ND
06/09/95 <0.3 0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND
08/20/95 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - "3
1115/95 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND
03/05/06 <0.5 <1.0 =20 <100 270 - ND
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01350MSR.296 (Table 2 continues)




(All results expressed in parts per billion)

TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
m
“ Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPHas TPH Dissolved
) Sampled Benzene | Tolwene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol (mgn Metals

MW-8 12/27/63 0.4 4 04 1 390 <100 <1 8
03/09/04 0.6 08 05 15 420 <100 - *ND
06/30/94 0.9 <03 <03 11 250 <100 - ND
08/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 210 *<260 - 9
12/01/94 54 <03 0.7 1.3 230 *<250 - *ND
008/95 <0.3 <03 0.3 <05 230 *<250 - ND
06/09/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 *<250 - ND
0B/20/05 08 0.4 <).3 08 200 *<250 - MS
117155 0.58 <05 <0.5 054 120 - - L74|
12/41/95 - - - - - *<200 - -
0V05/06 06 <10 <10 <20 <100 *<200 - ND
060396 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 100 - - -

Source: GTEL Enviconmental Laboratories

Notes: *--* Indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this conslituent”. Values beginning with “<" indicate the
compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.

moA =
TPH
ND

SPH

NS

F @ = e 4 & F B

01380OMER 208

Milligrams per liter

Total petroleum hydrocarbons
Non-detectable (detection limits for sach metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)
Separate phase hydrocarbon
Not sampled
Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metats present, not dissolved concentrations.
Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
Dissolved lead
Dissolved lead only analyte detected

Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc.
Cadmium only anahde detected.

Hydrocarbon pattern rot characteristic of motor oll.
Uncategorized compounds included in concentration

Zinc only analyte detected
Chromium only analyte detected

(Table 2 continues)



ATTACHMENT 3
Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol

and
Field Data Sheets

Q1360MSR. 208




GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL '

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utliizes an optical liquid sensor and electrical :
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons If present. The static water elevatlon Is then calcutated for each well
and a potentlometric surface map Is constructed. if separate-phase hydrocarbons are datected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness} x (0.8) + (Water elevation} = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored In order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatlie
organic compounds to welis with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product Is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscostty. Monltoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent ard
tinsed with distilled or delonized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using elther a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) baller fitted with a
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment Is
decontaminated before use In each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing vofumes of water are removed from each
. well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that “fresh” farmation water
is belng sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well Is low yielding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then aflowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the bailer Into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses requlred) so that there is no headspace in the contalners. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milllliter vials fited with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filtter In the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chaln-of-custody record. Sample (abel and
chaln-of-custody recorded Information Includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice {frozen water} in an insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possassion of the samples until the analyses Is

performed. Other pertinent Information s also noted for the faboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.,

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed In the Insutated cooler and accompany tha field
samplas throughout the sampling event.

PROTOCOL




SITE VISIT FORM
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project: Sears/#1Telegraph Technicianfé;t:?@.e e
Store #: 1058 Schedule: o/ 3/9¢
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200136.030542
PREPATORY COMMENTS
|| Visit Date:Ot 3 / 7¢ Arrival Time: 2 SO Departure Time: l?‘) .,OO |
Called Project Manager? YES @ Time: Who:

If you did not call, why not? 1ALKED TP %Q\da'lﬂ" Ao«

» L
Weather: Rain Snowgm Cloudy Temperature: A6

\vﬁl. GAUGING - TASK Nr: 030542 [MONTHLY]
Decon IP between each well. P #: I

|| MW-1:  DTB_21.72 DTW .0 3 DTP PT

MW-2:  DTB_21.79 DTW DTP PT

MW-3. DTB_24.67 mw% DTP 13 SO er 43
MW-4: DTB_22.97 DTW “i‘o DTP PT '

" MW-5: DTB_25.27 orw 10 &l ore PT - I

MW-6: DTB_22.05 DTW IQ . DTP PT
MW-7: DTB_21.70 ™w {1« !O DTP PT
MW-8: DTB_22.14 DTngv& Qg DTP PT

NoTES: M- lo 1ASTAUED NEw 2110 fock.
Mb.n cheen AnD 34-1}2\(’ e lts . (o dueen AUWENS)

ok \dEp teon, M, T E v B} PecdincT 12 v e Yomls,

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED: “

* NOTE: Make sure all wells are locked - Replace any locks which are damaged or missing.



' Project Name:

Date: CO { 3 h C’

Sears - #1 Telearaph
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page  ( of S
Project Number: 020 36.030543 Project Manager: __Mjke Wray
Well ID: MUU - ‘ DTW Measurements: ' —(
Initial: iQ 80  calc Well Volume: { « gal
Well Diameter:; 9\ echarge:; Well Volume}(g 5 gal
5 - A2
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible_X

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Comments

L




- Project Name:

Date: Cﬂ{} /qC’

Sears - #1 Telegraph
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page &~ ofS
Project Number: 020200136.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: : MW ‘g DTW Measurementiz \ (o

(g\ Initial: - Calc Well Volume:_t¢ gal
Well Diameter: e Recharge: Well Volume: 3 K gal

veo A4
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ¥ Other Omega:
Purge
pH Volume Turbidity Comments

Gallons

0,6\

0.5

0 LA

I




- Project Name:

Date: 67/3/ L?‘(d

Sears - elegra

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Qakland Page__ > of S
Project Number: 020200136.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: MW )‘ DTW Measurementio ‘ 7

g\ Inttial: q‘f’ Calc Well Volume: * ¢~ gal
Well Diamster: echarge: Well Volume: gal

BES 7T B =
Purge Method Pump Depth__ ft. Instruments Used
Peristatltic Hand Bailed YSlI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersibie ?E Other Omega:
Purge
pH Volume Turbidity Comments

(oo

Gallons

I

Co-(ef

M?)

(06O

(.(eQ

it

2\

G B

o b Op=

@
gﬁ?ﬂﬂo-—m 5

B

|




Date:&/ 3 / ?(’

Well Diameter:

N

Initial:

Recharge:
\Sﬁ‘. 2297

(A

Well Volume: ,B

5

Calc Well Volume: gal

gal

- Project Name: Seats - elegraph
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page &f of <
Project Number: 020200136.030543 Project I\ﬁanager: Mike Wray
Well ID: MU\J 'q’ DTW Measurements:

Instruments Used

Other:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft.

Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y3l

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible Other Cmega:
Temp Purge

Time

|04

k c

133

Conductivity

pH

Volume

Turbidity

Comments

I Gallons
|I l l! ZCM I

Q=S|

5

24>

NST

dony

LA
1t

PN

=

W&

eSS

L\

N2
222

056

u\,_ﬁc,w\:—~

L




)

Date: é? /&3 / f(/

- Project Name: Sears - # egra _
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page & of &
Project Number: 020200136.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray

e

Well ID: DTW Measurements;
/Q Initiak: L%f’_}_ Calc Well Volume._______gal

Well Diameter: Z Recharge: Well Volumey 3 gal

: DB~ 2467
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:

Time

—— —————— ——————
[

Temp Purge
c Conduzi;r;y pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F -U»- Gallons

v 5

P




ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reporis
and Chain-of-Custody Record
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- @INEI/GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W LABORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichito, KS 67209
(314) 945-2624
{800) 633-7934
[314) 245-0506 [FAX)

June 19, 1996

Mike Wray

Fluor Daniel GTI

757 Arnoid Drive Suite D
Martinez, CA 94555

RE: GTEL Client ID: - 020200136
Login Number: W6060055
Project ID {number): 020200136
Project ID (name): Sears/1058/2633 Telegraph Ave./Oakland/CA

Dear Mike Wray:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 06/05/96 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
40592.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratgri




Project ID (Number}: 020200136
Project ID (Name): Sears #1058
- 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oaland,
Work Order Number: W6-06-0055
Date Reported: 06-19-06

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Screen in Water
__GC/FIDA

GTEL Sample Number 06

Client Identification MW-3

11

Date Sampled 06-03-96

Date Extracted| 06-18-96d

Date Analyzed 06-19-06

Re orning
Analyte imit Concentration, ug/L
ug/L

TPH as Gasoline 50 <5000

TPH as Mineral Spirits 50 <5000

TPH as Diesel Fuel 50 <5000

TPH as Lubricating Oilc 200 320000

Dilution Multiplier 100

ASTM Method D3328 (modified) Is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guldelines outlined in EPA's
ublication, luatin li W846, Third Edition, Revision 0, November 1986.
raction per EPA 3510. This method is equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method for diesel fuel.

Due to potentlal loss of volatile components during sample extraction and concentration, quantitation of
gasoline by this method should be treated as an estimate. For the most accurate gasoline analysls, a
purge-and-trap procedure is recommended. '

Lubricating oil can not be qualitatively identified by type of oil because of chromatogrgahlc likeness of different
oil types. Due to non-volatllity of certain oils, much of the oil present may never be quantified by this gas
chromatographic method. Quantitation obtained for lubricating cil by this method should, therefore, be
treated as an estimate. This method quantifies lubricating oil against 10-W-40 standards. For the most
accurate analysis of lubricating of, an infrared method is recommended.

This sample was extracted outside of the method recommended holding time.

GTEL Wichita, KS
606055.FID:1



Project Number: 020200136

030543)

ears #1058
2633 Telegraph Ave.
QOakland,

Project Name:

Work Order Number: W6-06-0055
Date Reported: 06-18-96

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Lubricating 011D in Water
GC/FID3
Samp_lém Date Date Date Concentration, | Reportin
Identification Sampted | Extracted | Analyzed ug/L Limit, ug
GTEL No. Client 1D
02 MW-1 06-03-96 | 060696 | 06-07-96 <200¢ 200

03 MW-8 06-03-96 | 06-06-96 | 06-07-96 <200¢ 200 |
04 MW-2 06-03-95 | 06-06-96 | 06-07-96 3800 200 |
L 05 MW-4 06-03-86 06-06-9=6 06-07-86 §60 200 ﬂ

a ASTM Method D3328(modified) Is used for

been modified to Include quantr:‘aﬂon by a /
Test Methods For Eﬁ;mmg Solid Waste, SWg46,

in EPA’s publication,

ualitative Identification of fuel patterns. The method has
ying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined

Third Edition, Revision 0,

November 1886. Extraction by EPA Method 2510.

Lubricating oll can not be qualitatively identified by type of oll because of chromatographic likeness of
different of types. Due to non-volatility of certain oils, much of the ol present may never be quantified b
this gas chromatographic method. Quantitation obtained for lubricating oit by this method should,
therefore, be treated as an estimate. This method quantifies lubricating ofl against 10-W-40 standards.
For the most accurate analysis of lubricating oil, an Infrared method is recommended.

Material lighter than motor oil is present In this sample.

GTEL Wichita, KS
6060055.D0C:1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020200136
Login Number: We060055
Project ID (number): 020200136 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Sears/1058/2633 Telegraph Ave./0akland/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6060055-01 We060055-02 W6060055-03 We060055-04
Client ID TRIP BLANK Mi-1 Md-8 MW-2
Date Sampled 06/03/96 06/03/96 06/03/96
Date Analyzed 06/14/96 06/14/96 06/14/96 06/14/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration

Toluene
Xy]enes {total)

Notes:
Oflution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita. KS
We060055 Page: 1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020200136
Login Number: We060055
Project ID (number): 020200136 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name):  Sears/1058/2633 Telegraph Ave./Oakland/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sampie Number W6060055-05 We0a0055-07
Client ID Md-4 DUPLICATE -- --
Date Sampled 06/03/96 06/03/96 -- --
Date Analyzed 06/14/96 06/14/96 -- --
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 -- .-
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:
Benzene 0.5 ug/L < 0.5

T
E

TPH as Gas ug/L
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method BO1S. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods®. SW-846. Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6060055 Page: 2




4080 PIKE LANE, SUITEC
CONCORD, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852

-(800) 423-7143

IGTEI.

ENVINDNMENTAL
WP (aaouATorED. (NG,

ompany Namef:'(o . 08ANIEC Phqﬁe #; 0) 37 0 3 76 J
 Eciilog Y Fax# (310) 37283949y
Company Address: o Site Location:

7S'7/femc0 00 SuiteD Meprgz A033TEErsph Caklann
lect Manager: ) Iejrjg’gjecl iD: (#)
I\LKE Weay

’ 0305" o3
(NAME) S A¢.5~

- I attest that the proper field sampling

" pragedures were used during the

Sampler Name (Print):
7‘4‘7'&,72!2,/1/( Eeive

coflection of these samples.
" o . Method :
I Matrix Sampling
Field GTEL  |& Preserved
- - Sample. Lab # < -
ID Lab Use Z S 4B W w o
(™) |8 21885l 5 | ¢

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

it fi REQ U1HER

T

EPA 5031 JEPA 5022 ]

BYEX/Gas Hydrocarbons PID/FMLZ) with MTBE [

BTEX 602 [] 8020 X Wwith MTBE []

k]
Oil and Grease 413.1 (] 413.2 [J SM-503 3
EPA 625/PPL ] 8270/TAL (] MBS (+25)1
TCLP Metals O VOA ] Semi-VOA [J Pest [ Herb OJ
EPA Metals - Priority Pollutant (3 TAL [3 RCRA [J
Lead 239.2 [J 200.7 {J 7420 (] 7421 (J 6010 [

TPHAR 418.1 (] SM 503 O
EDB by 504 (1 DBGP by 504 1
EPA 608 (18080 [] PCB anly []
CAM Metals TTLC I STLC )

Hydrocarbons GC/FI0 Gas [3 Diesel [] Screen [

| EPA 624/PPL [0 8240/TAL [ NBS (+15) O
2| EP TOX Metals [J Pesticides (1 Herbicides [

“1 Hydrocarbon Profile ($IMDIS) [
| EPA 601 [JEPA 8010 ]

] EPA 602 [0 EPA 8020

i

+| Organic Lead []

| Comosivity 3 Fiash Point [ Reactivity -1

= EPAG100083100

g

AT spec,al Handlmg SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS | rEmark SEA{; r:g@g p&bm—-wr;&-_ ’?Jm‘wf, sfar:g_ .
Jory (240 O GTELContact L DBk ABOST,
xpedited (4B hr} (] Quote/Contract # . 1
;E”f]m’-_ss Pays Ul confirmation # i, Sﬂ’w
3u;nass Days E PO. # SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Use Only Lot #: Storage Location e
e QA/QC Level NO SQQ}% Oj OL-
3el] CLPO  OtherO | FaxO Work Order #: s
N ~ |Religayishedoy Sampler: ’ f Recelvedm ' : o
- Relinguighed by: T T"“e Received by: Ll
RECORD {“"™fse )ese. . A/-/ 94 1 /630 SR
' Relinquished by: ’ Received by Laboratory: \5 r A A
lni%_lq o] D?i 9\(7 Waybil # ()meu i} JQUJUBQ_.M




